PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lynn Y. Liu	04/16/1998
Xiaomei Guan	04/16/1998
Michael E. Hayden	04/13/1998
David Ling	05/18/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iPass Inc.
Street Address:	3800 Bridge Parkway
City:	Redwood Shores
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11860305	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)754-4914

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 281-758-0025

Email: lpresley@deliziogilliam.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew DeLizio
Address Line 1: 15201 Mason Road
Address Line 2: Suite 1000-312

Address Line 4: Cypress, TEXAS 77433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2062.037US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew DeLizio

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 024524 FRAME: 0858 OF \$40.00 11860305

501202598

source=2062_037US1_Assignment_to_File#page1.tif source=2062_037US1_Assignment_to_File#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024524 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY

- (1) Lynn Y. Liu, of Cupertino, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (2) Xiaomei Guan, of San Jose, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (3) Michael E. Hayden, of Los Altos, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (4) David Ling, of San Francisco, County of San Francisco and State of California

have invented certain improvements in a

TITLE

"INTERNET SETTLEMENT SYSTEM"

and described in the United States patent application that was filed on October 10, 1997 as serial number 08/949,068.

Whereas, GRIC Communications, Inc., a corporation of California, having a place of business at 1421 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, California 95035, (hereinafter called GRIC Communications), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GRIC Communications, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to GRIC Communications, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that GRIC Communications may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by GRIC Communications.

	Signed and sealed		
CITY	(1) at Milpitas on	Lynn Y. Liu	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on	San 7	
CITY	(2) at Milpitas	Xiaomei Guan	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on <u>Apr. 16</u> , 1998;	M: 102 May 12	
CITY	(3) at Milpitas	Michael E. Hayden	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on <u>APRIL 13</u> , 1998;	nionael 2. na _i aen	III JIII OR
CITY	(4) at San Francisco	David Ling	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on, 1998.	J	

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY

- (1) Lynn Y. Liu, of Cupertino, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (2) Xiaomei Guan, of San Jose, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (3) Michael E. Hayden, of Los Altos, County of Santa Clara and State of California;
- (4) David Ling, of San Francisco, County of San Francisco and State of California

have invented certain improvements in a

TITLE

"INTERNET SETTLEMENT SYSTEM"

and described in the United States patent application that was filed on October 10, 1997 as serial number 08/949,068.

Whereas, GRIC Communications, Inc., a corporation of California, having a place of business at 1421 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, California 95035, (hereinafter called GRIC Communications), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to GRIC Communications, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to GRIC Communications, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that GRIC Communications may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by GRIC Communications.

Signed and sealed

CITY	(1) at Milpitas	Lynn Y. Liu	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on, 1998;		
CITY	(2) at Milpitas	 Xiaomei Guan	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on, 1998;		
CITY	(3) at Milpitas	Michael E. Hayden	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on, 1998;		
CITY	(4) at San Francisco	David Ling	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
DATE	on May 18, 1998.		

AIMN-01--6 291/0120871.01/1

RECORDED: 06/11/2010

PATENT REEL: 024524 FRAME: 0861